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ACCESS STATEMENT 

These digitized collections are accessible for purposes of education and research. We 

have indicated what we know about copyright and rights of privacy, publicity, or 

trademark. Due to the nature of archival collections, we are not always able to identify 

this information. We are eager to hear from any rights owners, so that we may obtain 

accurate information. Upon request, we will remove material from public view while we 

address a rights issue. 

CONSTRAINTS STATEMENT 

The Arizona Geological Survey does not claim to control all rights for all materials in its 

collection. These rights include, but are not limited to: copyright, privacy rights, and 

cultural protection rights. The User hereby assumes all responsibility for obtaining any 

rights to use the material in excess of “fair use.” 

The Survey makes no intellectual property claims to the products created by individual 

authors in the manuscript collections, except when the author deeded those rights to the 

Survey or when those authors were employed by the State of Arizona and created 

intellectual products as a function of their official duties. The Survey does maintain 

property rights to the physical and digital representations of the works. 

QUALITY STATEMENT 

The Arizona Geological Survey is not responsible for the accuracy of the records, 

information, or opinions that may be contained in the files. The Survey collects, catalogs, 

and archives data on mineral properties regardless of its views of the veracity or 

accuracy of those data. 

 

CONTACT INFORMATION 
Mining Records Curator 

Arizona Geological Survey 
3550 N. Central Ave, 2nd floor 

Phoenix, AZ, 85012 
602-771-1601 

http://www.azgs.az.gov 
inquiries@azgs.az.gov 

http://maps.google.com/maps/place?q=Arizona+Geological+Survey&cid=17499330617712548165
http://maps.google.com/maps/place?q=Arizona+Geological+Survey&cid=17499330617712548165
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VIRGO HOLDINGS LTD. 
1119 - 1030 WEST GEORGIA STREET 

VANCOUVER 1. B.C. 

E. N. Pennebaker, Esq., 
Geological Consultant, 
Box 817, 
Scottsdale, Arizona. 

Dear Mr. Pennebaker: 

MUtual 3-8355 

November 26, 1958 

Re: Arican Mines Ltd . 

The group of claims involved include a proper·ty 

known locally as the 'Bowyer' and comprising 7 mining claims located 

in the Plomosa Mining District in Yuma County, Arizona, approximately 

14 miles in a westerly direction from Quartzite described as follows: 

Bornite No.1 - Docket 162, Page 301 

Bornite No.2 - Docket 162, Page 302 

Bornite No.3 - Docket 162, Page 304 

Bornite No. 1 - Docket 162, Page 303 

B. B. No.1 - Book 53, Docket 454-5 

Blue Bird No.1 - Book 51, Docket 128 

Copper Leaf NQ.1 - Book 81, Docket 92 

You will notice that there are apparently two 

claims referred to as Bornite No. 1 but in our documents of transfer 

the claim set out in Docket 162, page 303, is listed as Bornite No.4. 



" 
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Title to the property stood as to the "Bornite" 

claims in R. L. Raines and Roy T. Bowyer and as to the other three 

claims in R. J. Kinsey and W. B. Schulte. 

All claims were purchased by J. J. McCann and, 

under date of October 23, 1958, were assigned to Virgo Holdings Ltd. 

The property will be dealt with through the media of Arican Mines 

Incorporated (to be finalized) whose solicitors are Kramer, Roche, 

Burch and Streich, First National Bank Building, Phoenix, Arizona. 

Auditors of the firm are Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co., of both 

Vancouver and Phoenix. Head office solicitors for Arican Mines Ltd., 

the British Columbia company, are Messrs. Dohm & Delaney, 211 Inns 

of Court Building, 678 Howe Street, Vancouver 1, B. C. 

As we informed you on the telephone we are 

appreciative of the good offices of Dr. C. P. Jenney, latterly of 

Matagami, in facilitating contact with you, as well as your personal 

assistance and the benefit of your resources in the local area. 

We understand that there is an incline shaft, 

approximately 19°, driven or sunk mostly in ore, for a distance of 

approximately 1500 feet. Because of air conditions and bats present 

penetration has only been about 700 feet throughout which there are 

apparently some cross-cuts commenced in ore the work in which stopped 

at the time mining was discontinued. On the shaft and cross-cut 

floors there is supposed to be a quantity of ore which has been 



- 3-

approximated to value $30,000.00 and which might be indicative of 

the actual production. We don't understand that this has been 

properly sampled, assayed or reported upon. 

In addition, certain work in the form of drilling 

has been done prior to November 15, 1958 and,on a confidential 

personal basis, I take the liberty of enclosing part of report from 

Mr. McKinnon. 

In going into this venture we have assurances 

that the property is exceptionally high grade and that the deposit 
4 

is relatively extensive, merits immediate exploration, with optimistic 

indications on commercial production. On this basis, and in planning 

ahead, we are considering the question of dealing with "major" copper 

interests on a cooperative development basis, but we are inclined 

to favour "going public". This is explained solely for the purpose 

of giving you the stature of our contemplations. 

Your report addressed to Arican Mines Ltd., 

1119 Burrard Building, 1030 West Georgia Street, Vancouver 5, B. C., 

will be appreciated and received with considerable interest at your 

early convenience. 

Herewith cheque for $500.00 retainer on preliminary 

report and we assume that a detailed geological study will be merited 

thereupon and we trust that your services will be available. 

Yours sincerely, 

JTJ: ag 



Form 13 5M 3 . ~.57 M·755b K. P. S. 

INTERNATIONAL SMELTING & REFINING COMPANY 

MIAMI PLANT 

Smelter Lot .... S.P .. e.c..im •. P.. ............................. Shipper Lot ........................................................... . DATE .................................................................................. . 

BOUGHT OF ............. ~.~ .... N .. ~ ..... p..en.p..e.b.~k.e.;r. ............................................................................. . Date, 12-10- 58 . Received ....................................................................... . 

street ...................................... .. ........................... .... City ........... .................................................. _ .................................................................................................................................. ............................... . 

CAR 
Initial Number 

ASSAY 
and 

ANALYSES 

Copper % 

.99 

WET 
WEIGHT 

Moisture 
% 

DRY 
WEIGHT 

2,000 

Silver Oz. Gold Oz. Silica % 

30.5 .10 .005 
PAYMENTS PER TON 

Alumina % 

2.5 

Copper ...... J.~ .. ~.§..9. ................... Lbs. per ton, less ... 19.#.% ... ~ .. ~.§ . .9. ............. Lbs. at ...... ?4. .. ! .. ? .. ?.~ ~ ............ per Lb. 

Silver ........... _ ........ _ ..................... _ ..... OZ5. per ton. less .................. % ...... ........................... ~. Ozs. at ...................................................... per Oz. 

Gold ........... _ ....................................... _ Ozs. per ton. less .................. % ..... _ ............................. Ozs. at ... _ ......... _ .. _._._._ ............ _._ ... per Oz. 

Excess Metal Values .. _ ....... __ ._ ..... _ .. _ ..... ___ .... _____ .... _ ............ ........................................ ............. _._ ............. _. __ ......... _._._._ ........................ _ ...... . 

N . Y. QUOTATIONS 

Copper (per lb.) .. J~§ .. ~ .. ;;;;.Q.t. ......... _._ .... .. 

Less .... 4..t. . .9. ............... .?4..~§?.Q. ......... __ ..... . 

Silver . (per oz. ) ............... _ .... ____ .. _ ... _ .. _ ............ _ 

Gold (per oz. ) .................................. _.......... ........ .._ ... . 
Iron % Lime 0/0 Sulpher % 

20.8 24 .. 4 .8 
DEBITS CREDITS Valuation 

.' For Freight 

$ ............................ - $ 2.41 $ ........ -.•........... _.- .......... _ .....•.... -

Treatment Charge .......... _ ........................................................................................ - ........................ _ .... _ .................. _ ................................................ _ ... .. 5.50 

TOTALS 5.50 

Net Value per ton _ .. ___ ._._ .. _____ :...-_3_._0_9_..:... ____ _ 

Net Value for Freight Charges. per wet ton .... __ ._ ............... _._ .. _ ........... _ ............ _._ .... _ ....... _ ...................................... _ ................................................ _ .. $ _... _......... .. ... :. 

Royalty to be paid to 1.00 3 09 ............ -.-.. -.-.. -.. --.-........... -.--.-.-.--................ _ Dry tons at $ ........ _ ... !!.................... $ ............. ~ .. ! .. Q.~ .... -.--.... --

Sampling ._ .. __ ..... ___ . ___ ... __ .............. __ .... _ ... __ ... _ tons at __ .. _ ...................... _ 

Freight .......................... _ ......................... _ ..................... __ .. ............ _ .......... _ ...... ___ ............... _._._ ... _ 

Trucking to be paid to Trucking ..................... - ... - ..... ...... -.. -.................... - ... - ......... -............................... ......... _ ... _._1. _______ _ 

3.09 -_ ..... -•.... -................... _ ... _-_. AMOUNT DUE SHIPPER _ ... _._ ............ _ .. _ .. _ ................. _ ........... ................. _ ....... __ 

Less .................... --.. --% Royalty _______ ._ .......... _____ 1 _______ _ 

NET AMOUNT DUE SHIPPER _ .. ___ .. _ . __ ..... _ ......... _ ........... __ _ $ 3.09 

Correct .................. ____ ..... _ ...... __ ._ Approved _ .. ___ . ___ ....... _ 



\ 

Form 135M 3-2-57 M-755b K_ P. S. / 

INTERNATIONAL SMELTING & REFINING COMPANY 

MIAMI PLANT 

Smelter Lot .... SP .•. e.u.tflA ............................. Shipper Lot ........................................................... . DATE .................................................................................. . 

,OUGHT OF ............. ~., .... N., ..... r.'.g'b.Ik'r. ...................................................................... : ...... . Date. 12-10-. Received ............ ............................ .............................. .. 

Street ........................................ :.......................... .... City ............................................................. _ ..................................................................................................................................... ........................... . 

CAR WET. 
Initial Number WEIGHT 

Moisture 
% 

DRY 
WEIGHT 

2,0, 0 

N. Y. QUOTATIONS 

Copper (per lb.) ...... ~-..... ~.$.Qi. ............... __ _ 
, . 

'4.0' .. 24.SS0 · Less .......................................... __ .. _ .. _____ ... __ . 

Silver (per oz.) .......... _ .... _ .... ______ .......... _ .. __ 

Gold (per oz.) .................................................................... . 

ASSAY 
and 

ANALYSES 

Copper % 

.99 
Silver Oz. 

.10 
Gold Oz. 

.005 
Silica % 
30.5 

Alumina % Iron.% 

2.5 20.& 
Lime. % 
24.4 

Sulpher % 

.8 
PAYMENTS PER TON DEBITS , CREDITS 

• 
Valuation 

For Fre~ht 

Copper ....... l'.~.lQ ................ Lbs. per ton. less .... lQ.jlo .... , ... q ............. Lbs. at ....... g ... ~ .. '-.'-P'~ ........... per Lb. $ .............................. $ ...... ~.~.~.~-. .$ ............ ~ ........ -

Silver ...................................................... Ozs. per ton. less .................. % .................................... Ozs. at ...................................................... per Oz. ). ~ . .. ___ ... __ ... _ .L._ ...... .!._ ••• _ ••••• _ . ;.. 

Gold ................................................ _ ... Ozs. per ton. less ............ ..... .<1'0 ................................... Ozs. at ........................ __ .................. per Oz. 
, t. " .' , ." 

~( ''':''J. 
.............................. .. ............. _ ... _ .. _" 

Excess Metal Values _ ... _ .... __ ... _ .... ____ ...... _ ............ - .......... --........ -.--.. - .............. - ....... _._ ........... _ ........................................ .. 

Treatment Charge ......... _ ......................................................... _ ............ _ ........ _ .. _ .......................... _ .... - .................... - ........... - ......................................... . 1.50 

TOTALS 5.50 

Net Value per ton ......................... __ .. _ ...... __ .. __ .:3 .... '-=0:....:9:<......-'--___ _ 

Net Value for Freight Charges. per wet ton .. _ ... _ ..................... _ ............... _ ......... _ .............................................................................. _.................... .. ........ $ _ ......................... .. 

Royalty to be paid to ............... _. ____ .... ~ .. ~_oo _ .. _____ Dry tons at $ _ ..... ~.~.Q.~........ $ ................... ~ .. ~.Q.~ ..... __ 

Sampling __ .. __ .. ___ ... _.: .. ____ ._ ........ __ tons at __ ...................... _ 

Freight 

. Trucking to be paid to Trucking .......................................................................... - ............................................. _ ... _ ..... ___ 1 _______ _ 

AMOUNT DUE SHIPPER ...................... _ ................................................................... .. 

Less ............................. .0/
0 

Royalty _______ ._ ... _____ 1 _______ _ 

NET AMOUNT DUE SHIPPER _ ... _ ....... _......... :....... .. ...... $ 

.-, 

Correct ... : .................. _ ......... ......... _ ...... ___ .. _ ___ _ Approved ................ _ ... _ ..... _ 



· 
Form 135M 3\ 2-57 M-7556 K. P. S. 

INTERNATIONAL SMELTING & REFINING COMPANY 

MIAMI PLANT 

Smelter Lot ..... Sp.:~.~im.~m ............................ Shipper Lot ........................................................... . DATE .................................................................................. . 
Date 

BOUGHT OF .E ........ ~tl! ..... p..enn.eb.ak.e.r. ........................................................................................ . Received ....................................................................... . 

Street ................................................................... .... City ......................................................................................................................................................................... ....................................................... . 

CAR 
Initial Number 

ASSAY 
and 

ANALYSES 

Copper % 
4.20 

WET 
WEIGHT 

Moisture 
% 

DRY 
WEIGHT 

2,000 

Silver Oz. 

1.67 
Gold Oz. 

.010 

PAYMENTS PER TON 

Silica % 
20';fi 

N. Y. QUOTATIONS 

Copper (per lb.) ....... ?e. .... _~.Q.Q.t ..................... . 

4.0 = 24.550t Less ................................................ __ ...... ___ ._. _ _ 

Silver (per oz.) .......... _~..9.. .. ! .. ! .. ?.~~ ..................... . 

Gold (per oz.) ..................... _ ........................................ . 
Iron % Lime % Sulpher % 
24.9 19.0 6.0 

DEBITS CREDITS Valuation 
For Freight 

Copper .......... ? .. 4.;!Q.Q. ............ ..... Lbs. per ton. less _.lP'.#/o .... .7.4. .. ~ . .Q . .9 ....... Lbs. at~.4..~~ .. ~.~.Qt.. .................... per Lb. $ ........................ _ $ ...... .l.a ..•. l.7 $ ..................... _ 

Silver ...... ..... _!..! .. ?I .... _ ..... _ ..... Ozs. per ton. less ........... ? .... % .......... ! .. ! ... ?.~ ....... Ozs. a~ .. 9...! .. !.?.?..~ ..................... per Oz. 1.43 

Gold ...................................................... Ozs. per ton. less ................. .% ..... _ ............................. Ozs. at ........................... __ ........... _ ...... per Oz. 

$19.60 - 15.00 = $4.60 at 10% Excess Metal Values ..................... ___ ......... _ ... ____ ............................. -............... - .......................................................................... ...................... . .46 . ............................ . 

Treatment Charge ........................................................ _ ............. ............ - ....... - .. --.- ............. - - ... _ .................. _ ...................................................... .. 5.50 

TOTALS 19.60 

Net Value per ton __ .... ___ ... ___ . __ =1;..;:3;..:.~6;;;..4...:.....;.. ____ _ 

Net Value for Freight Charges. per wet ton ..... _.......... .. ..................... ......................................................................................... ....................................................... $ ............................. . 

Royalty to be paid to .................................... .! .. ! .. Q . .9. ....................................... Dry tons at $ .... ! .. ~.~ .. §.~...... $ 13.64 

Sampling ..... _ .............. ___ ... _ .............................. _._ ..... tons at __ .................... _ 

Freight 

Trucking to be paid to Trucking - .. - ................. - ............................................ - .......................................... - .. ---1--------

AMOUNT DUE SHIPPER .. __ ..... _. ___ ............ _ ....................................... .. 13.64 

Less .............................. % Royalty .. _ .. _ ......... _ .. ___ ._. ___ ... _____ _______ _ 

NET AMOUNT DUE SHIPPER ...... _ ...... _ ............................... _ .. ___ $ 13.64 

Correct ...................... _ .................. _ ...... _ .. . Approved ____ ...... _ 

I 



, .. 

Form 135M 3·2·57 M·7556 K. P. S. 

INTERNATIONAL SMELTING & REFINING COMPANY 

MIAMI PLANT 

Smelter Lot ..... $.P.,.~.~.P .............. : ............. Shipper Lot ........................................................... . DATE ........................................................... ...................... .. 

BOUGHT OF .~.~ ...... N~ .. ~ .. P.'nn.bak •. r. ........................................................................................ . 
Date 
Received ................. , ..................................................... . 

1 

Street ....................................................................... City .................................................................................................. : ..................................................... ....................................................................... .. 

CAR 
Initial Number .. 

WET 
WEIGHT 

Moisture 
% 

DRY 
WEIGHT 

N . Y. QUOTATIONS 

2,000 Copper (per ·Ib.) ~ ..... .28 ..... 5.s.0.,! .................... . 

ASSAY 
and 

ANALYSES 

Copper % 
4.20 

Silver Oz. 

1.67 
Gold' Oz. 

.010 
PAYMENTS PER TON 

Alumina % 
5.2 

4.0 - 24.550..l Less ................................ _ .. _ .. _ .. _ .. __ ~ __ 

Silver (per oz. ) .......... -'.9 .1g~J_ ................ . 

Gold (per oz.) .......................... _ ......................................... .. 

Iron % 

24.9 
DEBITS 

Lime % 

19.0 
CREDITS 

Sulpher % 

6.0 
Valuation 

For Freight 

Copper ........ ~.~.~ ... Q .. Q .................. Lbs. per ,.ton, less ..... lPl>1o .. ..1..4. .... 0.0. ...... Lbs. a24 ..... S.S.oi .................... per Lb. $ ........................ _... $ ...... ).8 ... 11 $ ..................... _:-, , 

Silver ............. !.~ .. ~.? .. _ ................. Ozs. per ton, less .......... ~ ... -% ...... .l .. !.'-, ........ Ozs. a' .. ~ .. !J.~~~ ..................... per Oz. _1~~3 ............................ .. 

Gold ...................................................... Ozs. per ton, less .................. % ... _ ... ___ .. __ Ozs. at _ __ ......... ___ ...... _ ........ per Oz. 

Excess Metal Values .... !?..! .. ~~ ..... ~ ...... :J.S. ~~ ...... ~ .. J~.! ... ~~ ..... ~.t . ..!~ ..... _ ............................. _ ................................... .. 
Treatment Charge .................................... .................................... .... ~ ................ --... - ..... - ...... --.-.. - ......... _ ..... ___ ......................................... . 

. .........•. -........ -.-. 

.. .......... 4..6..; .. .. 

5.10 

TOTALS 1_-=5.:.:. '~6::.--.!_.....!1==9:....::.-='-=-O 1 __ _ 

Net Value per ton ----..... - ... ~-.. ---1 __ --"1..,311E.& ..... 64'-L-~ ___ _ 

Net Value for Freight Charges, per wet ton ... _ .......................... .............. _._ .... _ .. _ ....... _ .............................................. ..... __ .. _ ........ _ .............. _............ $ ... _ .................... . 

Royalty to be paid to 13.64 .................. .................. .....•.... __ .-................ _ ... _ ........... ~ .. !.p..~ ................... _................... Dry tons at $ .. !.~.'-.. ~4...... .. $ 

Sampling ....................................... _ ................... ~ ............. _ ..... tons at ... _ ...... _ ............ _ . 

Freight 

Trucking to be paid to Trucking _ ......................... _ .......... __ ...................... _ ................................................ ___ ... __ _ 

··· .. ···· .. ··· .. ····· .. ············ .. ·· .. · ...... ···1 

AMOUNT DUE SHIPPER ...................... _ ....... _ ................ _ ................... _ ... _ ... _ _ ... _.;J.. .. ~ .. !.~~ .. _._.I 
Less ......... _.-.. -.-% Royalty _. __ .. ______ ... __ . _ _ ._._1 ______ _ 

NET AMOUNT DUE SHIPPER $ 13.64 

Correct ...................... ___ ... __ ... ______ __ _ Approved ____ ...... _. 



November 26, 1958 : 

" Following conversations with Phil Jenney I ,have ~-

strongly recommended tha't Mr. Charles and his associates (including 

myself) place themselves in your hands, with the thought in mind 

... ::: 
that being -t,r~butary to thfs , part of the country and of the stature . 

"boasted" by Jenney you will be able to giv-e us a prelim'inary 

- ',picture without anyone becoming too far involved , in unmerited, vague, 

-exploratory frolics. · Ther:efore, it seems :possible to me that a , 

quick "look-see" is advisable, ' where':lpo~ it. ~q.y be obvious- that . 

(1) the enterprise is merely fight~ng ' upstream (God :£orbid),or 

(2) the property requires extensive geology over a protracted 
period before any intelligent summat1qn can be had, ' or' 

" . 
(3) development wprk has been such to giv~ reasonable i~dications 

of· commercial ~ orebo'dy and method of mining ~nd producing. 

, , You will find at the property Mr. McCann - with whom 

you will, be in sympathy. and easily typify:.- I am personally -disappointed 

in Ha~vey Cohen (not ,ac<lua,inted) because from an engineer ;r had 

ant~cipated and expected',proper plan, tOJ?ogr~phy specified channel ' 

' samples and as£ays, together with log of drill holes duly 

certifiea. 
, 

It is diffi~u1t to handle a setup at this end without 

materi,al. 

_ The project I contemplated in talks w,ith our Superintendent 

an initial fund not 
to eXC~~d . ~25'~OO.~b~~ ~~. 

~df!1'g{JY.rrff~ 

11 eo COMOX ST. 

VANCOUVER 5, ~B . C. 

MUTUAL) 3-3915 
. ' 14-5469 



enough to lay the basis for going ahead. This fund amount is usually, 

as you know, allocated so much to exploration, so much to drilling, 

so much to samplin~, - etc. with the total advised by the reporting 

geologist. If this conforms with the stature of your estimations 

we would appreciate the information accordingly. 

Naturally I hope that the project will develop so 

that I will have the privilege of working with you. 

E~.N. Pennebaker, Esq., 
Geological Consultant, 
Box 817, 
scottsdale, Arizona. 

Yours sincerely, 
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NEW YORK OFFICE 
25 BROADWAY 

RAILROAD STATION 
MIAMI, ARIZONA 

INTERNATIONAL SMELTING AND REFINING COMPANY 

Mr. E. N. Pennebaker 
Box 817 
Scottsdale, Arizona 

Dear Mr. Penne taker: 

P. O. BOX 1265 

MIAMI, ARIZONA 

FILE NO. 700 

December 12, 1958 

We at the assay office received your three samples 
of ore and the results are on the enclosed assay certi­
ficate. 

A specimen settlement sheet is enclosed on the 
results of your No. 1 sample, although insufficient 
in values to pay the treatment charge, it may be used 
on higher values up to $15.00 ore to show our procedure~ 
Also our Ore Schedule may be used to aid in evaluating 
other grades of ore. 

Now since your phone call, we are enclosing another 
specimen settlement sheet on the grade of ore as shown. 

The frei fht rate from the Parker area to Miami is 
about $8.00 and up per ton, according to grade and ton­
nage in car. 

The enclosed bill is our assay office account and 
not this Company account, so I will handle it personally. 

Your three sample sacks have been mailed. 

Yours very truly, 

- C.~~?ytd~ 
C~. F. SMITH 
Ore Buyer & Chief Chemist 

CFS:is 

Enc. 



> 
1 

REPOR.T OF LAWRENCE McKINNON 

R.e: Boyer Mine, Arizona Confidential to Don Charle. 

EXPIDRATORY & SURVEY - Oct. 57 to Nov . 20, 1958 

Arrived at property Thur.day Oct. 30/58 2:00 p .m. with J. J. McCann, 

Harvey Cohen & Tiny Setter in company .tation wagon. 

Spent about 1, to 2 hour. looking over surface above portal. 

Quarters at Blythe, California 

Contact John Hough 



· , 

OCT. 31st 

Arrive Quartlite to check aceomodation 

Mine property in afternoon. 

nter ahaft with Hough & Cohen -

penetrate about 700 -

uling flalh lights & gaa lampa 

bad air - very heavy 

Main shaft good shape -

Shaft 10' x 14' approx. 

Bats & nelts 

with certain amount of hand clearing ore visible in quantity 

on lide walla - allo in spota on overhand 

Reconnai.lance - a couple of houri 



NOV. 1st 

Back to mine, Hough, Cohen, Setter & McCann . 

Checked adits & other .howing. (see rough sketch) 

All days -

found heavy .howinss of m1neral on fac •• 

quantity of loose ore on floors - not ucke4 when mine closed 

Impress10n - showings terrific 

- v ry large tonnage indicated 

- great deal of cleaning up to be done 

HOUGH r action - install compre.sor - full equipment 

can't drill otherwise -

large commitment 

only entered mine this occasion & one other 

prefers convers.tion with wife 1n sun 

COHIN reaction - thought very good 

- .howing. & indication 

that mine could be one of th biSS.st he had seen if prove4 up 

lETTER - driller - IS years 

- very impressed 

- good looking mine if engineer correct tben terrific 



NOV. 2nd 

COBIN -

mapping & locating drill hole. on aurface. 

elevation from portal to top of hill approx. 500' 

3 drill locationa - see Cohen rough .ketch 



NOV. 3rd 

SBTTBR & McKINNON - set up drilling equipment. watter .upply etc. 

start motor 

COHEN - surface .urvey 

McCANN - on property occaaionally_ 

HOUGH - 7 or 8 day. 

underground twice 

came out with wife 



NOV. 4th 

Drill hole No.1 - see Cohen aketch 

2 corell 

lost 3rd core 

dynamite - not succe •• ful 

to 
NOV. 6th - 7th 

1st core - 5 feet 

over burden - 3' volcanic rock 

mineralization 

change to 2' core bar~el 

2nd core heavier mineralization to 10' 

3rd core loat at 12-14 ft. 

Drill hole No.2 

Moved over approx 8" 

depth of 36' 

4 - 2 ft. cor. 

5 - 5 ft. corea 

volcanic rock - 3' 

mineralization - 3-28' 

gravel bed 

back into heavy mineralization 28-36' 



• • .. -.1> 

to NOV. 11th 

COHEN - plotting surface , 
- 1 asked Coh n to take me to follow thia vein on adjoins lande 

- Spent l~ day. doing this with Setter drilling 

- Showed what Cohen said wer outcroppinge showing 

exteneion of vein - .11 on company property -

appeared to be aame type of mineralization 

NOV. 13th-14th 

Drill Bole No.3 

- moved about 100' Bast 

- elevation about 4' above other two hole. 

- about 125' above portal 

• down • 22-5' at breakdown 

- burnt out eluteh 

- when MeKinnon left parta had arrived, ready 

for inetallation & eontinue drilling 

- volcanie rock approx. • - 3' 

- .ine~.liaation • .m. a. holes 1 and 2 

- no gravel 



Charge 10 Ihe account oJ. i $ 
.J CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED ~ ,.I CHECK "-DOMESTIC CABLE 1206·B 
TELEGRAM ORDINARY 

DAY URGENT 
LrnER RATE WESTERN 

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION 
SERIAL DEFERRED 

OVERNIGHT NIGHT 
TELEGRAM LrnER 

SPECIAL SHIP 
SERVICE RADIOGRAM 

Pal1Ol\1 Ihould check cla.u ot HrYi~ UNI 0 N TIME FILED 
dMired; otherwise the me.are will be 

"'\ 
tranlmitted alA telearam or ".B.WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTON J. C. WIL.L.I!V." 

"" 
ordinary eabl~m. PRESIOENT CHAIRMAN 0,.. THE BOARD FIRST VIC~"PR~~ID1!!:NT 

Send the following telegram. I !ubJect to the term! on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to 

Mr. J. J. McCann 
Monterey Motel 
Blythe, Calif. 

• 

Messrs. Jackson and Charles have arranged for me to make a brief 
examination of .the Boyer mine for ARICAN MINES . I expect to 
arrive Blythe on Wednesday morning, December 3, at 7:50 AM on 
Bonanza Airlines Flight 45. Please advise by long distance 
telephone on Tuesday morning ir convenient for you to show me 
over the property on Wednesday, Thursday and possibly Friday. 
Phone Scottsdale, Arizona, WHitney 5~8352 my office or WHitney 
5·6968 my residence. 

E. N. Pennebaker 

(phoned in at 10:45 AM Dec. 1, 1958) 



Mr. J. T. Ja0kson 
Direotor 
Ar1can Mines, Ltd. 
1119 BUrl'erd Building 
1030 West Georgia street 
Vancouver ,5, B. C. 
CJl.NADA 

Dear Mr. Jackson: 

December 1, 19,58 

RE: Bowyer Property, 
Yuma Co., Arizona. 

This acknowledges receipt of your several commun­
ications under date of November 26, 1958. Receipt 
is also acknowledged of your cheque for ~5uo.oo 
drewn by V.irgo Holdings, Ltd. against the Canadian 
Bank of Commerce. 

I am arranging to fly to Blythe on Wednesday, 
December 3, to spend several days at the property, 
and I have today telegraphed Mr. McCann of my pIons. 

I shall telephone you shortly after my return to 
Scottsdale. 

With kind rege I'ds, 

Yours sinoerely 

E. N. Pennebaker 

ENP :mc 

I :. 

-'.' .. 


